Public Document Pack

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Council Offices,
Urban Road,
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham
NG17 8DA

Agenda
Licensing Committee
Date:

Thursday, 30th July, 2020

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel
For any further information please contact:
Lynn Cain
l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk
01623 457317

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Membership
Chairman:

Councillor Warren Nuttall

Councillors:
Kier Barsby
Melanie Darrington
Arnie Hankin
Rachel Madden
Caroline Wilkinson

Jim Blagden
Dale Grounds
Trevor Locke
Lauren Mitchell
John Wilmott

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317.

SUMMONS
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at
the time mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out below.

Carol Cooper-Smith
Chief Executive

AGENDA

Page

1.

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.

3.

To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2019.

5-8

4.

Business & Planning Act 2020: Temporary Pavement Licences.

Report to
follow

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield,
on Monday, 8th July, 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair;
Councillors Jim Blagden, Ciaran Brown,
Trevor Locke, Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell,
Caroline Wilkinson and John Wilmott.
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby and Tony Brewer.
Officers Present: Julian Alison, Beth Brown, Mike Joy and
Rachel Newton.

L.13

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests
No declarations of interest were made.

L.14

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14 th
March, 2019 be received and approved.

L.15

Draft Street Trading Policy: Consultation Responses
The Licensing Team Leader submitted the revised Draft Street Trading Policy
to the Committee seeking approval of the document following the conclusion of
the consultation period.
He advised Members that the policy currently in force for this purpose had
been adopted by Council in 2002 and limited street trading to 15 static
locations across the District.
The intention of the Draft Policy is to promote and support a flexible approach
in relation to applicants seeking to operate within Ashfield, whilst ensuring that
street trading does not become a nuisance issue.
The Policy sets out the criteria the Council will use when determining
applications for Street Trading Consents, including the grounds upon which
decisions are made and any subsequent enforcement actions required.
In order to ensure that Street Trading is not undertaken in places that may be
deemed inappropriate the Draft Policy states that applications for Street
Page 5

Trading Consent (trading from a single fixed location) will be refused for
locations thought to be in close proximity to:








a place of worship;
a place of education;
a place of healthcare;
a place of cultural or historical local/national significance;
primarily residential properties;
a business offering the same goods/ services;
likely to undermine the safety and/or convenience of the general public
and/or road users.

There are four types of Trading Consents included within the Draft Policy, they
are Street Trading Consent, Mobile Trading Consent, Community & Charity
Trading Consent and Special Events Trading Consent. Each are specific in
nature and have limitations relating to the duration of trading hours and
location.
The Licensing Team Leader advised the Committee that the consultation
process has been completed during the period 1st April 2019 to 12th May 2019.
To ensure a comprehensive consultation was undertaken views of various
stakeholders and partner organisations had been invited in addition to that of
representatives of current Street Trading Consent holders and the general
public, via the Council’s website, reception and local libraries.
Two responses were received during the consultation period and were
appended to the report in their fullness. The Licensing Team Leader advised
Members that opposition had been received from a member of the public
concerned that an increase in street trading locations may encourage
unlicensed traders to take up any vacant new locations.
This issue, whilst having some validity, can be overcome by regular mobile
checks of the District being undertaken and enforcement action against the
unlicensed traders where this is found to be the case.
The Assistant Director Neighbourhood & Environment had raised, via the
consultation, a requirement for the Policy to be explicit in relation to traders
looking to operate on Council owned parks and other open spaces that may
already have a café or similar establishment in situ in order to prevent
unhealthy competition.
The Licensing Team Leader advised the Committee that this would not be
applicable when dealing with traders wishing to do so from a fixed designated
location as the Neighbourhood & Environment Service would be a consultee in
such applications and could raise any concerns on an individual basis.
However, in order to address this in the case of Mobile Traders and those
Traders who attend events on Council owned parks and open spaces,
amendments have been made to the Draft Policy and the proposed restrictions
are set out below:

Page 6





that Mobile Trading may not take place from any Council owned park or
recreational space during the operating hours of any existing permanent
structure selling similar goods and services as those proposed to be
offered by the Mobile Trader (this restriction will also apply to Events
held) and
that no location may be occupied by more than one Mobile Trader at
any given time.

Members discussed the Trading Consents fees and charges, the Licensing
Team Leader advised the Committee that the general principles when setting
fees were that they must be reasonable, proportionate and not exceed the cost
of procedures and formalities under the relevant licensing scheme and that the
proposed fees are representative of this. He also advised the Committee that
an initiative has been introduced to allow payment by instalments in order to
assist businesses and to promote and encourage new ventures.
RESOLVED that
a) the response as included in the report relating to the consultation on the
Draft Street Trading Policy be noted;
b) the fees and charges proposed for the Street Trading functions be
accepted;
c) the amendments to the Draft Street Trading Policy as appended to the
report be incorporated and that Policy be recommended to Council for
adoption.
Reason:
To ensure that the Authority has a robust Street Trading Policy whilst
supporting local businesses in trading at recognised locations within an agreed
framework.

The meeting closed at 10.35

Chairman.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Meeting held on Thursday, 30th July, 2020 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair;
Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds,
Arnie Hankin, Trevor Locke, Rachel Madden,
Lauren Mitchell, Caroline Wilkinson and
John Wilmott.
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby and Melanie Darrington.
Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy
and Christine Sarris.

L.1

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests
No declarations of interest were made.

L.2

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2019, be
received and approved as a correct record.

L.3

Business & Planning Act 2020: Temporary Pavement Licences
The Licensing Manager presented the report and advised Members that the
Business & Planning Act 2020, which had recently received royal assent, had
delegated the administration and enforcement of Temporary Pavement
Licences to local councils. As such Ashfield District Council had now become
responsible for the licensing function and would be required to administer and
enforce the licensing scheme.
Previously, pavement licences were administered by Nottinghamshire County
Council under the Highways Act 1980. The new Business & Planning Act 2020
had transferred the responsibility over to local authorities to enable them to
assist businesses to recover following the Covid-19 pandemic and boost
vibrancy within town centres.
The licence would enable eating and drinking establishments to place street
furniture on the highway, subject to certain criteria, to enable patrons to reside
safely in accordance with Government distancing guidelines. A designated
non-smoking area would need to be provided but councils were still awaiting
the Government’s release as to the precise wording for a “mandatory provision
of non-smoking area” condition.

Appendix 2 of the report outlined the standard conditions for the licence and
any application would be fast-tracked by the Council within 7 days in
accordance with the new process. The Council also had powers to revoke
such licences, at any point, should any of the conditions be breached.
Committee were asked to approve the administration of Temporary Pavement
Licences by the Council and delegate authority to the Director of Place and
Communities to determine applications in accordance with the agreed
process.
RESOLVED that
a) the content of the report be received and noted;
b) approval be given for the administration and enforcement of the Temporary
Pavement Licence function by the Licensing Department, as set out in the
report;
c) the setting of a no charge application fee (until 30 September 2021) in
order to reduce the financial burden on businesses and to promote
applications for a Temporary Pavement Licence, be approved;
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place & Communities to
determine applications made for a Temporary Pavement Licence.

The meeting closed at 10.15 am

Chairman.

